(except for China Aim)

(iii) Immediately after
Completion, assuming

no Qualifying Shareholders
(other than the Underwriter

and China Tian Yuan)
applied for their provisional
allotments of Rights Shares

and excess Rights Issue
Number of

 Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

 Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

 Shares
Approximate

%

The Underwriter (Note 1) 340,192,667 23.24 510,289,000 23.24 952,192,667 43.36

Zhisheng (Note 1) 170,097,333 11.62 255,145,999 11.62 170,097,333 7.75

Sub-total of the Underwriter and
parties acting in concert 510,290,000 34.86 765,434,999 34.86 1,122,290,000 51.11

(Note 5)

— 4 —

(i) As at the date of this
announcement

(ii) Immediately after
Completion, assuming all

the Rights Shares and excess
Rights Shares not taken up by
China Aim are subscribed by
the Qualifying Shareholders

(except for China Aim)

(iii) Immediately after
Completion, assuming

no Qualifying Shareholders
(other than the Underwriter

and China Tian Yuan)
applied for their provisional
allotments of Rights Shares

and excess Rights Issue
Number of

 Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

 Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

 Shares
Approximate

%

Connected persons:
China Tian Yuan (Note 2) 240,000,000 16.39 360,000,000 16.39 360,000,000 16.39

Mr. Liu (Note 4) 12,000,000 0.82 18,000,000 0.82 12,000,000 0.55

China Aim, which is a connected person
as at the date of this announcement, and
which will (having regard to the China
Aim Undertaking) be treated a member
of the public after Completion

China Aim (Note 3) 200,000,000 13.66 200,000,000 9.11 200,000,000 9.11
(Note 6) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Public Shareholders 501,710,000 34.27 852,565,000 38.82 501,710,000 22.84
(Notes 5, 6) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Total 1,464,000,000 100.00 2,196,000,000 100.00 2,196,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The Underwriter is wholly-owned by Mr. Sun. He is the brother-in-law of Ms. He Yeqin（賀葉芹） (“Ms. He”),
the sole shareholder of Zhisheng. Ms. He is the sister-in-law of Mr. Sun. Therefore, the Underwriter, Mr. Sun,
Zhisheng and Ms. He are parties acting in concert under the Takeovers Code.

2. China Tian Yuan is wholly-owned by Ningxia Tian Yuan Manganese Industry Co., Ltd.*（寧夏天元錳業有限公司）,
which is in turn owned as to 99.62% by Mr. Jia, 0.19% by Ms. Dong Jufeng（東菊鳳）and Ms. Zhu Fenglian（朱鳳
蓮）, respectively.

3. China Aim is wholly-owned by Ms. Liu Hui（劉慧）.

4. Mr. Liu is an executive Director.